carrying amounts of the respective items of property, plant and equipment with corresponding

effect on the depreciation charge and impairment loss.

Management has made estimates for realizable amount of slow moving and obsolete stores and
spares items to determine provision for slow moving and obsolete items. Any future change in the
estimated realizable amounts might affect carrying amount of stores and spares with corresponding
affect on amounts recognized in statement of profit or loss as provision / reversal.

The Company reviews the carrying amounts of stores, spares and loose tools and stock in trade on
regular basis and provision is made for obsolescence if there is any change in usage pattern and
physical form of related stores, spares and loose tools and stock in trade. Further the carrying
amount of trade and other receivables are assessed on regular basis and if there is any doubt about
the reliability of these receivables, appropriate amount of provision is made.

Page - 53

7 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Operating fixed assets

Right of use asset

As previously

reported on

June 30, 2021

Adjustments

Increase /

(Decrease)

As restated on

June 30,  2021

Impact on financial position

Revaluation surplus on property,

plant and equipment 1,278,770,679  (23,618,785)   1,255,151,894

Liabilities

Deferred liabilities -   27,587,518   27,587,518

Deferred taxation 341,886,860   (17,647,490)   324,239,370

Impact on profit and loss

Cost of sales (2,556,869,397) 24,157,485   (2,532,711,912)

Distribution cost (40,776,510)   29,449,454   (11,327,056)

Other operating expenses (17,826,369)   5,253,416   (12,572,953)

Deferred taxation (29,513,454)   (6,027,389)   (35,540,843)

Description

As at June 30, 2021

2022 2021

Note Rupees Rupees

7.1 2,736,703,818   1,899,403,438

7.1 39,697,594   -

   2,776,401,412   1,899,403,438

As previously

reported on

June 30, 2020

Adjustments

Increase /

(Decrease)

As restated on

June 30,  2020

Impact on financial position

Unappropriated profit (88,331,457)   26,182,383   (62,149,074)

Liabilities

Deferred liabilities -   (36,876,596)   (36,876,596)

Deferred taxation (203,770,678)   10,694,213   (193,076,465)

As at June 30, 2020

Description

Page - 54

7.1 OPERATING FIXED ASSETS

The following is the statement of operating fixed assets:

Imported Local Electrification
Casting

benches

Laboratory

ware
Generators

Year ended June 30, 2022

Net carrying value basis

Opening net book value (NBV)   480,000,000   457,732,937   896,255,281   6,984,389   19,613,801   167,574   20,310   20,065,174   55,415   338,031   69,114   18,101,412   1,899,403,438

Additions   -   -   -   -   4,640,000   -   -   64,814,498   -   -   -   74,364,085   143,818,583

Transferred from CWIP   -   -   938,912,605   917,199   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   939,829,804

Revaluation during the year   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Transferred from leased assets   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -